

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
(BID PROTEST)**

_____)
FMS INVESTMENT CORP., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Nos. 18-204C, <i>et al.</i>
Plaintiff,)	
)	Judge Wheeler
v.)	
)	
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	
and)	
)	
PERFORMANT RECOVERY, INC., <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
Defendant-Intervenors.)	
_____)

**PLAINTIFF GC SERVICES’
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS**

William M. Jack
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
Washington Harbour, Suite 400
3050 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007-5108
(202) 342-8521
(202) 342-8451 (Fax)
wjack@kelleydrye.com

*Attorney for Plaintiff GC Services Limited
Partnership*

Of Counsel:

William C. MacLeod
David E. Frulla
Amba M. Datta
KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
Washington Harbour, Suite 400
3050 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20007-5108
(202) 342-8400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Court Has Continuing Jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s Challenge to the
 Department of Education’s Decision to Cancel this Procurement..... 4

 B. Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss Should Be Denied Because This Case is
 Not Moot..... 7

 C. The Preliminary Injunction Should Remain in Place 12

IV. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Ala. Aircraft Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 586 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Beta Analytics Int’l, Inc. v United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 155 (2007)	11
<i>BLR Grp. of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 94 Fed. Cl. 354 (2010)	7
<i>Ceres Env’tl. Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 97 Fed. Cl. 277 (2011)	5
<i>Chapman Law Firm v. Greenleaf Constr. Co.</i> , 490 F.3d 934 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Coastal Env’tl. Grp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 124 (2013)	5
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	7
<i>FFTF Restoration Co., LLC v. United States</i> , 86 Fed. Cl. 226 (2009)	5
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Impresa Costruzioni Geom. Domenici Garufi v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>Klinge Corp. v. United States</i> , 83 Fed. Cl. 773 (2008)	11
<i>Litton Sys., Inc. v. Sundstrand Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 952 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Madison Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 92 Fed. Cl. 120 (2010)	5
<i>McTECH Corp. v. United States</i> , 105 Fed. Cl. 726 (2012)	11

Mori Associates v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 503 (2011)5, 6, 12, 13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....6

NEC Corp. v. United States,
151 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....7

Parcel 49C Ltd. P’ship v. United States,
31 F.3d 1147 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....6

In re Sang-Su Lee,
277 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....6

Serco, Inc. v. United States,
101 Fed. Cl. 717 (2011).....13

Starry Assocs. v. United States,
127 Fed. Cl. 539 (2016)6

The CBE Grp., Inc. v. United States,
No. 17-1970 (Fed. Cl. May 3, 2018).....9

Veterans Contracting Grp., Inc. v. United States,
135 Fed. Cl. 610 (2017)11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....5

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)(1)5

REGULATIONS

FAR 1.102(b)(3)5

FAR 1.02-2(c)(3)5, 13

RULES

RCFC 7.2(b).....1

RCFC 15(d).....7
